
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
BUMPER TRAILER HITCH 

RECEIVER TRAILER HITCH 
For 2009-10 FLHT, FLHX, FLHR, FLTR models 

Mfg. p/n 720565, 720570, 720575 
(See pkg. label for Dist. p/n) 

 

 
 
 
 
ATTENTION INSTALLER (if other than owner): 
Please forward this instruction sheet and the warranty card to the 
purchaser of this product. These instructions also contain valuable 
information necessary to the end user. 
INTRODUCTION: 
These instructions describe the procedure for properly installing 
KHROME WERKS® Trailer Hitch on 2009-10 Harley-Davidson® 
FLHT, FLHX , FLHR and FLTR models (except CVO). Review 
instructions carefully before beginning, as they contain important 
information. Please retain for future reference. 
 
Particularly important information is distinguished in these 
instructions by the following notations: 
NOTE: A NOTE provides key information to make  
 procedures easier or clearer. 
 CAUTION:  A CAUTION indicates special procedures that must  
 be followed to avoid damage to the motorcycle or  
 accessories. 
 WARNING:  A WARNING indicates special procedures that must  
 be followed to avoid injury or death to a motorcycle  
 operator or person inspecting or repairing the  
 motorcycle. 
 
NOTE: The Khrome Werks trailer hitch requires about an hour for 
an experienced mechanic to install (not including wiring). Our hitch 
does not interfere with the use of any Harley-Davidson® Genuine 
Accessory. Installation of the Bumper Hitch and the Receiver Hitch 
is the same – Bumper Hitch is shown in the illustration. 
 
NOTE:  At the time of publication of this instruction fitment to the 
CVO models was unknown. 
 
TOOLS REQUIRED: 
1 – T45 Torx key wrench 1 – 1/2” comb.wrench 
1 – T40 Torx key wrench 1 – 9/16” comb. wrench 
1 – 3/4” comb. Wrench       1 – 7/16” comb.wrench 
and or 3/8” sockets, drivers and torque wrench 
 
Save all hardware except 2 large thick fender mounting washers 
PN 59788-01 and 2 5/16” Torx screws. 
 
PROCEDURE: 
1.   Remove saddle bags. 

2.   Remove 1/4” hex screws (7/16” wrench or socket) that secure 
the upper front saddlebag support brackets and seat strap if 
equipped. (Ref 1). 

 

3.   Remove the ¼” Phillips head screw at the rear of the seat. 
Remove seat. 

4.   Remove the 5/16” Torx screws (T40 Torx) from the rear of the 
chrome strut covers (Ref 2). 

5.   FLHX Models: Disconnect antenna cable, wiring and air line 
from bottom of the left strut cover (may need to replace plastic 
retainer or use tie wrap). Remove antenna. 

6.    All Models:  Remove strut covers. 

7.   Remove the four (4) 5/16” hex bolts and washers (1/2” wrench 
or socket) that secure the mufflers to saddlebag supports (Ref 3). 

8.   Models without rails and saddlebag guards:  Loosen the two 
(2) 5/16” Torx screws (T40 Torx) that secure the rear upper 
saddlebag support system and  air valve bracket, on left side, to the 
frame. (Ref 4). Remove the two (2) 5/16” Torx screws and nuts 
(T40 Torx, ½” wrench) that secure the saddlebag system to the 
crossover bracket near the lower end of the fender (Ref 5). Loosen, 
but do not remove the lower two (2) 3/8” Torx screws and nuts 
(T45, 9/16” wrench) that secure the saddlebag support system to 
the frame (Ref 6). 

8.   Models with rails and saddlebag guards:   Loosen the two 
(2) 5/16” Torx screws (T40 Torx) that secure the rear upper 
saddlebag support system and  air valve bracket, on left side, to the 
frame. (Ref 4). Remove the two (2) 5/16” Torx screws and nuts 
(T40 Torx, ½ wrench) that secure the saddlebag system to the 
crossover bracket near the lower end of the fender (Ref 5). Remove 
the two (2) upper 3/8” Torx screws (T45 Torx) that secure the 
saddlebag guards and rails to the top side of the frame. Loosen the 
two (2) lower 3/8” Torx screws. (Not shown.) 

9.   All Models:  Loosen the front two (2) 5/16” Torx screws (T40) 
that secure the fender to the frame struts (Ref 7). Remove and 
discard the two (2) rear 5/16” Torx screws (T40 Torx) securing the 
fender to the frame struts (Ref 8). Rotate the loosened saddlebag 
support system away from the lower crossover bracket so the 
fender can drop at the rear enough to expose the rear mounting 
hardware. See the illustration. 
10.  Remove the two (2) rear 1/2” nuts, washers and t-bolts from 
each side of the fender (3/4” wrench or socket). Discard the two (2) 
washers (Ref  9). 

11.  Models with two rail OEM rear bumpers:  Loosen the ¼-20 
nut and washer inside of the fender that secures the two rail 
bumper (7/16” wrench or socket). 

KHROME WERKS® 
     P.O. BOX 355 • New Prague, MN 56071 
 
Revised November 2009          Page 1 of 4 



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
BUMPER TRAILER HITCH 

RECEIVER TRAILER HITCH 
For 2009-10 FLHT, FLHX, FLHR, FLTR models 

Mfg. p/n 720565, 720570, 720575 
(See pkg. label for Dist. p/n) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
12.  All Models: Install the hitch weldment. The upper ears of the 
hitch weldment attach outside of the fender using the t-bolts (Ref 
10) and ½” nuts. 
CAUTION:     Make sure that the fender is clean and the back sides 
of the hitch mounting ears are clean and burr-free so the fender 
does not get scratched. 

CAUTION:     The t-bolts must be properly indexed in the fender. 
Do not fully tighten the nuts at this time. The lower hitch ears mount 
to the rear facing side of the saddlebag support crossover bracket 
and in front of the bumper mounting ears (if equipped). Temporarily 
install the 5/16” Torx screws and nuts.(Ref 5) Final torque the ½” 
fender nuts (Ref 9) (3/4” wrench or socket) and ¼” bumper nut 
(7/16” wrench or socket) at this time. See the illustration. 

13.  Carefully rotate the fender/hitch assembly in place, install and 
torque the two (2) supplied 5/16”-18 x 1 ¼” hex head cap screws 
and 5/16” flat washers (1/2 wrench) (Ref 8). 

WARNING:     Check inside the fender to see if the screw is at least 
flush with the head of the t-bolt, but no more then one thread 
protruding inside the fender to maintain tire clearance.  

14.  Remove the lower mounting ear Torx screws and nuts (Ref 5) 
temporarily installed in Step 12. Reposition the saddlebag supports 
system to the frame. For the final time insert the two (2) 5/16” Torx 
screws thru the bumper mounting ears (if equipped), lower hitch 
ears, saddlebag support crossover bracket and saddlebag support 
systems’ lower brackets. Install and torque the nuts. Reinstall and 
torque the remaining saddlebag support system and air line bracket 
hardware. 

CAUTION:    Models with saddlebag guards and rails: The end 
of the screws that secure the saddlebag rails to the rear of the 
saddle bag supports may contact the vertical hitch tubes on one or 
both sides. If contacting, insert one of the supplied 5/16” flat  
washers under each the screw heads (Not shown).                    

15.  WIRING: Routing the trailer wiring is easier to do before 
reinstalling the strut covers. Tie wrap slots are provided in the 
gusset(s) depending on which hitch model is installed. If using 
Khrome Werks 5-pin connection kit follow instructions provided with 
KW #720585. 

WARNING:   Disconnect battery cable (negative cable first) to 
prevent short circuits before performing any wiring procedures. 

NOTE:  Trailers that combine brake/turn signal lights will require a 
turn signal conversion kit (sold separately – see your dealer). 

 

 

 

 

 

WARNING:     Before riding motorcycle, check all wires and air 
lines to be sure they are routed properly so they will not get caught 
up in brake, belts, wheels, trailer, tongue or other moving parts of 
motorcycle. Take care so wires and air lines are not touching any 
hot surfaces. Secure wires and air lines by using tie-wraps. 

16.  All Models:  Place the factory chrome strut covers in position. 
Check to see if the covers have clearance on their bottom edge at 
the hitch upper ears. (Ref 11)  If contacting, either shim the covers 
out with flat washers or trim the struts bottom edges until clearance 
is achieved. Coat the raw edge with paint to protect from rust. 
FLHX models: Secure air line and fascia light wiring to bottom side 
of left strut cover. Reinstall antenna. 
17.  Install seat. 

18.  Install rear strut cover Torx screws (Ref 2), front saddlebag 
mounts and seat strap, if equipped (Ref 1). 

19.  Reinstall saddlebags. 

20.  Bumper Hitch models: Install 1 7/8” ball (Ref 12) to hitch 
plate with the provided bolt (Ref 13) and washer (Ref 14). Hitch 
height is approximately 13”. 

21.  Receiver Hitch models: Install the 1 7/8” ball (Ref 12) to the 
receiver tongue with the provided bolt and washer (Ref 13, 14). 
Note: the receiver tongue may be mounted in the high or low 
position dependant on the model bike and hitch. (Road Glides and 
Road King Classics use the high position). Hitch height is 
approximately 13”. Mud flap mounting holes are drilled in the rear 
gusset. 

WARNING:   Insure that the bolt that fastens the ball to the hitch 
plate or tongue does not bottom out before achieving maximum 
clamp load. 

22.  Receiver Hitch models: Install the retaining pin and safety 
clip. 

Hooking up your trailer: 
23.  Lubricate ball and connect trailer, close and secure coupler 
lever with safety pin or lock. Connect safety chains and test lights. 
Check torque of all mounting hardware after first usage. 

WARNING:    Do not operate motorcycle with faulty directionals, 
stop or tail lamps. Inspect all connections and routing of wires if 
lamps do not function properly. 
 
USE AND CARE:  Wash your accessories with the same care you 
use when washing your motorcycle. Use mild soap and water. DO 
NOT use abrasive chemicals or cleaners, or high pressure 
washers. 
 
  

KHROME WERKS® 
     P.O. BOX 355 • New Prague, MN 56071 
 
Revised November 2009          Page 2 of 4 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Revised November 2009                                                                                                                         Page 3 of 4 
                                                                                                                                       Khrome Werks® 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 
BUMPER TRAILER HITCH 

RECEIVER TRAILER HITCH 
For 2009-10 FLHT, FLHX, FLHR, FLTR models 

Mfg. p/n 720565, 720570, 720575 
(See pkg. label for Dist. p/n) 

 




